
 
 
 

Finance and Best Value Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 January 2009 
Time: 
 

2.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW (Pages 1 - 82) 
 

Public Document Pack



 A. Extract of Cabinet Minute 264 (27 November 2008) [Page 1] 
 
B. Report of the Chief Executive to Cabinet 27 November 2008 

§§§§ Transforming Wirral: Delivering The Strategic Asset Review [Page 3] 
§§§§ Appendix [Page 23] 

 
C. Information requested by the Chair in relation to savings on 

closure/transfer of assets [Page 49] 
 
D. Information requested by the Chair in relation to consolidated schedules 

in respect of Library and Sport Centre closures 
1. Library Savings [Page 55] 
2. Sports Centre Savings [Page 57] 

 
E. List of the seven administrative assets identified by the Review Group 

that will be programmed for closure and disposal in 2009/2010 
§ Bridge Court 
§ 4 Cavendish Road 
§ 5/7 St Andrews Road 
§ Moreton Municipal Building 
§ Oakenholt 
§ The Old Courthouse 
§ 19 Heath Road 

 
F. Information requested by the Chair in relation to the basis of the £45m 

calculation of the no change option will be reported verbally by the 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 

 
G. Information requested by the Chair from the Director of Finance in relation 

to relevant sections of the Budget Book 2008/2009 [Page 59] 
 
H. The following reports requested by the Chair contain information in 

relation to the backlog of major property repairs of £10m –  
 

1. Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services 
to Cabinet 16 August 2007 
§ Planned Maintenance 2007/2008 [Page 63] 

 
2. Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services 

to Cabinet 13 March 2008 [Exempt] 
§ Property Performance Management [Page 67] 
§ Appendix 1 – Administrative Buildings 
§ Appendix 2 – Other Buildings – Running Costs 
§ Appendix 3 – Maintenance Backlog 
§ Appendix 4 – Disabled Access 
§ Appendix 5 – Delivery of Capital Projects 

 
 
 

 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 
 
27 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
EXTRACT 
 
 
264. TRANSFORMING WIRRAL – STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW 

 
The Leader of the Council indicated that as this report proposed the 
start of a consultation process, interested individuals would have an 
opportunity to feed into that consultation process, if the 
recommendations were agreed. 
 
The Chief Executive presented a report which set out a vision for 
transforming Wirral’s use of assets in order to improve service delivery; 
provide better value for money; and support the regeneration of the 
Borough, particularly its most deprived parts.  It recommended investing 
£20 million, over four years, to develop a strategic network of 12 state-
of-the-art multi-purpose complexes.  These would be a mix of brand 
new buildings and enhancements to existing facilities.  It was proposed 
to develop high quality, energy efficient and well maintained facilities, 
equipped with modern technology (including free Wi-Fi access) and to 
consult with local people over extending opening hours to meet service 
users’ needs. 
 
To achieve the level of service improvement, whilst simultaneously 
controlling overall buildings related costs, required a strategic review of 
all the Council’s properties and a reduction in the total number of 
publicly funded premises.  The vision for the future was of much 
improved facilities, but not as many Council maintained buildings: the 
vision is ‘Fewer but Better’.  If the Council paid for the running costs of 
fewer buildings, Wirral residents would be able to enjoy the high quality 
and efficient modern facilities they deserved whilst the Council Tax 
could be kept at an acceptable level. 
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the background to the report and 
increases in energy costs and indicated that his priority was to ensure 
that increased costs were not passed on to the Council tax payer. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council referred to the transfer of assets to 
the community and the opportunity for residents to become involved in 
shaping the new services. 
 
Councillor Stuart Kelly also referred to the transfer of assets to the 
community and the need for the administrative services of the Council to 
reduce its share of the costs. 
 

A 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The Leader of the Council hoped that the results of the consultation 
would be able to be reported to the Cabinet on 15th January 2009 and 
invited other private and public organisations to contribute to the 
consultation process. 
 
The Leader of the Council moved an amendment, duly seconded and it 
was –  
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) Cabinet agrees the recommendation as set out below: 
 
That the proposals set out in the report for the strategic 
consolidation of the Council’s asset base across the borough be 
agreed in principle and then be subject to public and staff 
consultation as described, with the results of that consultation 
brought to a future meeting of Cabinet. 
 
and asks that a special Area Forum Conference/Conferences be 
convened as soon as possible in order to allow a full debate on the 
proposals in the report. 
 
(2) Cabinet also asks that this matter be referred to a joint 
Scrutiny Committee, comprising of Finance and Best Value, 
Corporate Services and Culture, Tourism and Leisure Overview 
Scrutiny Committees, with a Chair to be elected at the meeting. 
Democratic Services be asked to make the appropriate 
arrangements for this meeting to take place as soon as possible; 
and 
   
(3) the proposals set out in this report for the strategic 
consolidation of the Council’s asset base across the Borough, 
along with the provision of a mobile library/one stop shop, be 
agreed in principle and then subjected to public and staff 
consultation as described, with results of that consultation 
brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

Page 2



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET - 27 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
TRANSFORMING WIRRAL – DELIVERING THE STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out a vision for transforming Wirral’s use of assets in order to improve 

service delivery; provide better value for money; and support the regeneration of the 
Borough, particularly its most deprived parts.  It recommends investing £20 million, 
over four years, to develop a strategic network of 12 state-of-the-art multi-purpose 
complexes.  These will be a mix of brand new buildings and enhancements to existing 
facilities.  It is proposed to develop high quality, energy efficient and well maintained 
facilities, equipped with modern technology (including free Wi-Fi access) and to 
consult with local people over extending opening hours to meet service users’ needs. 

 
1.2 To achieve this level of service improvement, whilst simultaneously controlling overall 

buildings related costs, requires a strategic review of all the Council’s properties and a 
reduction in the total number of publicly funded premises.  The vision for the future is 
of much improved facilities, but not as many Council maintained buildings: the vision is 
‘Fewer but Better’.  If the Council pays for the running costs of fewer buildings, Wirral 
residents will be able to enjoy the high quality and efficient modern facilities they 
deserve whilst the Council Tax can be kept at an acceptable level. 

 
2. OVERVIEW 
 
2.1 Why undertake the Strategic Asset Review (‘SAR’)? 

(a) Wirral’s building stock was largely inherited in 1974 from five district councils, each 
with their own property portfolio.  Whilst much has changed in the 34 years since 
1974; many of Wirral Council’s assets remain largely unchanged. 

(b) Local people have higher expectations of their Council and demand better 
standards and more customer friendly and personalised services; 

(c) There is a mounting backlog of major property repairs (currently reported to 
Cabinet at around £10million) and a rapidly reducing life span for many of the 
Council’s buildings; 

(d) Doing nothing is not a tenable option: it would cost the Council over £45million 
during the next ten years (which would mean higher Council tax levels and 
severely affect services), fail to match our asset base to modern service needs and 
fail to deliver value for money; 

(e) Energy is expensive and elderly buildings are energy inefficient.  This costs the 
Council Tax payer money.  It also increases the Council’s carbon footprint at a time 
when the authority has an obligation to work with both the public and private 
sectors, to reduce energy consumption to mitigate the effects of global warming; 

B 

Page 3



(f) Wirral’s demographics have changed since 1974: new communities have grown up 
and some longer established communities have shifted their focal points; 

(g) Council buildings should be accessible to all local residents.  This means they 
must be served by transport routes (often very different from 1974) and accessible 
for customers with impaired mobility.  Many current buildings fail both these tests; 

(h) The Government is keen to empower local communities and expects councils to 
explore transferring many of their assets to community groups.  This will give local 
people greater control over how public assets are used to meet local need; and 

(i) Tax payers will benefit if all parts of the public sector (including the Council, NHS 
and Police) collaborate and try to develop multi purpose buildings and multi agency 
solutions. 

 
2.2 Office accommodation 
 
2.3 To help fund the costs of delivering the proposed multi-purpose complexes the 

Council will achieve at least a 20 per cent reduction in its own accommodation costs 
by 2011.  This will mean fewer office buildings which will be achieved through greater 
use of open plan accommodation; a reduced average floor space per employee; 
increased desk sharing; and more flexible working (which is also likely to reduce 
absence levels and thereby further improve efficiency and value for money).  By 2011, 
these measures will save over £1 million a year, which is equivalent to a one per cent 
reduction in Council Tax. 

 
2.4 New multi-purpose complexes in key community focal points 
 
2.5 Over the next four years, the Council will invest around £20million in developing 12 

multi-purpose complexes in key community locations across Wirral.  These will be a 
mix of new build and enhanced existing facilities.  They will house multiple Council 
functions and, wherever possible, be co-located with one or more of the Council’s 
public sector partners, including the Police, Fire Authority and Health Service.  There 
may also be partnerships with the private sector aimed at bringing in additional 
investment to the Borough.  These changes will make it easier for members of the 
public to access a number of different services in one place.  Minimum service 
provision is likely to be the co-location of library facilities, a One Stop Shop, and 
Community space available to the public, and will include public access to information 
technology.  Many of the multi-purpose complexes are likely to provide substantially 
more than this level of facilities. 

 
2.6 The pr
[...]
bout how they want things 
to look in the future, whilst acknowledging the implications for the level of council tax. 

 
2.23 The Council will be talking to local communities through Area Forums about what they 

want in their communities.  The Council will also be engaging with service users who 
are directly affected by the proposed changes.  However, it is also important to consult 
with all Wirral residents, of all ages, across the borough, about their vision of the wider 
picture and about what services they believe would be most valuable to them within 
the new multi-purpose complexes (and how their needs may evolve in the medium and 
longer terms). 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In March 2008 the Council agreed a new Corporate Plan.  This identifies five strategic 

objectives for the period 2008-11 and a number of priorities for improvement for 2008-
09.  One of the five strategic objectives is to create an Excellent Council.  One of the 
priorities for improvement identified as underpinning this strategic objective is to 
improve the use of the Council’s land and assets.  A second priority is to create a 
sustainable and stable budget, providing value for money. 

 
3.2 On 9 July 2008 Cabinet considered proposals for the SAR of the Council’s land and 

buildings.  This set out a mechanism of area asset reviews to begin the process of 
improving the quality and efficiency of the Council’s use of assets to ensure that the 
authority’s limited resources are used in the best interest of local people.  Cabinet 
approved the methodology and actions set out in the SAR and endorsed the concept 
of undertaking seven area-based asset reviews to cover the whole Borough. 

 
3.3 On 16 October 2008 Cabinet considered a further report setting out progress with the 

SAR and making a number of recommendations for its future delivery.  On the same 
date, Cabinet also considered a report from the Director of Regeneration setting out a 
Strategic Development Plan for Cultural Serv
[...]
ges to the Council’s assets portfolio may have challenging 
consequences for the staff employed at the existing buildings. 

Page 8



3.6.4 It is important that the fundamental principles underpinning the SAR are applied 
consistently and fairly across the Borough to achieve the overall transformation in the 
management of the Council’s assets that is necessary in the wider public interest. 

 
4. STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW – THE VISION FOR THE FUTURE 
 
4.1 This report sets out the recommendations of the cross-directorate Strategic Asset 

Review Group (‘the Review Group’).  It includes officers’ conclusions in relation to the 
Council’s office buildings and the Cultural Services Review.  The recommendations 
are intended to be a coherent package of borough-wide proposals based on the vision 
of Fewer but Better assets and optimum value for money for local people. 

 
4.2 The approach taken 
 
4.3 The Review Group examined the whole of the borough using seven geographical 

areas, in line with the principles previously endorsed by Cabinet.  Critically, the 
Council’s asset base should support the delivery of its priorities and the strategic 
direction of its services.  The Review Group has therefore been guided in its work by 
the direction being taken for future service delivery. 

 
4.4 The Review Group has concentrated on public-facing assets for the area based 

reviews but recognised that more specialist DASS and CYPD assets need to be 
integrated into the ongoing process of review.  The approach taken has had regard to 
the overall best interests of all local people: not just the views of current users of 
existing facilities.  It has applied consistent principles across the Borough to 
recommend holistic transformation in the management of the Council’s assets. 

 
4.5 The Review Group did not consider in detail the shared use of school assets, where 

reviews of secondary and primary provision are currently under way.  The delivery of 
the Children and Young P
[...]
l have ceased lettings at the 
old sports hall and gym at Acre Lane which, in turn, has led to staff and other savings. 

 
4.7 As schools move to Foundation status and assets transfer to school Governing 

Bodies, it will be important to ensure the continuing development of community use. 
 
4.8 The Review Group is clear that, to maximise benefit and value for money, all such 

programmes must be developed in a corporate context.  The newly appointed Head 
of Asset Management will build on existing relationships with Children and Young 
Peoples Services to further integrate these asset groups with corporate planning and, 
where possible, to use opportunities arising from new building programmes to 
enhance local service delivery. 

 
4.9 DASS assets have been considered by the Review Group.  Cabinet approval of the 

report referred to in paragraph 3.4 above is likely to result in early closure and/or 
release of some assets, with service consultation and further change to follow in the 
short to medium term.  It is important that as asset modernisation and consolidation is 
driven forward corporately, opportunities are taken to share facilities where 
appropriate and to ‘join up’ service delivery.  There are opportunities, for example, to 
consider how modernised services can make greater use of the wider portfolio of 
general community facilities.  Again, the Head of Asset Management will work with the 
Director of Adult Social Services to ensure an integrated, corporate approach. 

 
4.10 The Review Group has applied the vision of Fewer but Better assets and reviewed the 

Council’s portfolio of properties with the aim of providing for future use based on a 
strategic framework where: 

• Some facilities and services are of borough-wide significance, serving the whole 
peninsula (and, in some cases, are of regional or wider significance); 

• Some services will be provided centrally for the areas they serve, in locations that 
are readily accessible, but with us
[...]
 for strategic consolidation, the Review Group has identified seven 
administrative assets that will be programmed for closure and disposal in 2009/10.  
Savings are contained in the overall financial implications. 
 

6.3 A preliminary review of the offices has revealed substantial areas where more 
effective use can be made of existing space.  By working to the Council’s space 
planning guideline of 10 sq.m. per person, additional capacity can be freed up in the 
Council’s core buildings to accommodate existing staff currently occupying other 
buildings, which could, in turn, then be released. 
 

6.4 Expenditure on office accommodation is approximately £5m per annum.  With a 
programme of workspace change it would be reasonable to expect to save at least 20 
per cent of these annual costs (i.e. £1 million per year) through the rationalisation of 
the estate by 2011.  For this to happen, however, there will need to be: 

• Central control and management of administrative accommodation and FM 
budgets; 

• Consistent compliance with the corporate space planning standard of 10 m. sq. per 
person; 

• Co-ordination of property, IT and HR inputs focused on delivering workplace 
change; and 

• A roll-out of agile working, underpinned by substantial investment in IT and a 
strong programme management of workplace change. 

 
6.5 To achieve this scale of savings significant initial investment will be required, both to 

create new and more efficient working environments (for example, by removing 
existing non-structural internal partitions) and to provide the necessary IT 
infrastructure and equipment. 
 

6.6 Cabinet approval will be sought to fund the necessary work from the Efficiency 
Investment Budget when scheme details are available. 
 

6.7  It is further recommended that the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
reports to a future meeting of Cabinet on more detailed proposals for accommodation 
change, including the centralisation of current facilities man
[...]
uced. 

 
11. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Changes to the Council’s asset portfolio will have significant implications for staff 

affected by those change.  Given the present global economic problems this is a 
matter of extra seriousness.  At times of change, the Council recognises that 
employees can be concerned, unclear or unsettled about their future job roles or 
employment.  In view of this, the Council has developed a set of workforce change 
policies, in consultation with the trade unions, which are designed to support 
employees at times of organisational change. 

 
11.2 Through this good practice the Council ensures that affected employees are consulted 

as soon as the need for change is identified and that steps are taken to minimise the 
impact of change on the workforce.  The policies provide for a clear and transparent 
restructuring process, a firm commitment to re-skill employees for the changing and 
newly emerging jobs in the Council and comprehensive steps to seek to redeploy 
affected employees.  Whilst it is also recognised that, at times of significant change, it 
may not be possible to redeploy all affected employees, the Council will take all 
reasonable steps to avoid compulsory redundancies. 

 
11.3 Most staff are likely to be affected by the Office Review described in section 6. 
 
12. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no Equal Opportunity implications as a result of this report. 
 
12.2 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.3 There are no direct Community Safety implications as a result of this report. 
 
13. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 The SAR will have positive Agenda 21 implications as the Review will help reduce 

energy costs across the Authority.  More efficient and flexible use of administrative 
and training accommodation, and new ways of working, have potential to significantly 
reduce CO2 emissions. 

 
14. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 The Strategic Asset Review has implications both in terms of th
[...]
 – Disposal in 
progress 

New Ferry Library Bromborough No Savings - Part of Grove Street Primary 
School 

New Ferry Village Hall Bromborough 
9,000 

65 The Village Bebington No Savings by 31/03/09 - Building occupied 
by VCAW 

Victoria Hall Bebington 
12,000 

Windsor Close Community 
Centre 

Bromborough No separately identified savings 

 

HEWSWALL, PENSBY AND THINGWALL 

Assets reviewed 

 

Ward 

 

Estimated Net Savings 
 

£ 
Heswall Hall Heswall 

38,000 

Hillcroft Heswall No separately identified savings 

Kylemore Community Centre Pensby & Thingwall 
6,000 

Pensby Library Pensby & Thingwall 
72,000 

Alexander Hall Heswall 
8,000 

Pensby Community Centre Pensby & Thingwall 
2,000 

 

Savings on Closure and Transfer of Assets £3,780,000 

 

Page 52



 

SAVINGS ON CLOSURE / TRANSFER OF ASSETS 
 

 

Note 
 
The schedule lists estimated net savings to be made (including any loss of income), in 
respect of closing or transferring the assets identified in the schedule attached to the Cabinet 
report of 27th November 2008.  These savings are annual figures. As explained in the report, 
to achieve full year savings in 2009/10, the buildings identified would have to be closed or 
transferred to community groups by the 31st March 2009 and the staff affected removed from 
the Council’s payroll.  
 
The savings are either net savings or savings in building running costs.  
 
In the case of net savings, this assumes that the assets will close and that the staff will be 
removed from the Council’s payroll. In the case of the savings in building running costs, it is 
assumed that buildings will close but that the staff will be relocated to other sites. 
 
The combined savings identified in this schedule total approximately £3.7 million. 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration Department  
Analysis of Potential Savings through Libraries Closures 
(2008-09 figures) 
 

Library 

 
2008-09 
Net 

Budget  

£ 

 
Fixed 
Cos
[...]

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Transforming Wirral - Strategic Asset Review
	SAR Report FINAL.24.11.08, 27/11/2008 Cabinet
	SAR Appendix FINAL.24 11 08, 27/11/2008 Cabinet
	Savings on Closure/Transfer of Assets
	Library Savings 2008-09 figures
	Sports Centre Savings 2008-09 figures
	Extract from Budget Book 2008-2009
	Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services Cab070816
	Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services Cab080313
	Appendix 1 (Administrative Buildings) Cab080313
	Appendix 2 (Other Buildings - Running Costs) Cab080313
	Appendix 3 (Maintenance Backlog) Cab080313
	Appendix 4 (Disabled Access) Cab080313
	Appendix 5 (Delivery of Capital Projects) Cab080313




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 7 January 2009 

 
Present: Councillor P Gilchrist (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J George 

D Knowles 
D Elderton 
 

J Hale 
R Wilkins 
 

 
Deputies Councillors P Hayes (In place of S Moseley) 

 
 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillors George, Gilchrist, Hale and Wilkins declared their personal interest in 
agenda item 2 (Transforming Wirral – Strategic Asset Review), insofar as they were 
members of various management committees that could be affected by the outcome 
of the Strategic Asset Review. 
 

44 TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW  
 
At the request of the Chair, the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
presented the Cabinet report of the Chief Executive on the Strategic Asset Review 
(SAR) (Cabinet minute 264 (27 November 2008) refers), which had been referred to 
this Committee for scrutiny. The report set out a vision for transforming Wirral’s use 
of assets in order to improve service delivery; provide better value for money; and 
support the regeneration of the Borough, particularly its most deprived parts. It 
recommended investing £20m, over four years, to develop a strategic network of 12 
state-of-the-art multi-purpose complexes, which would be a mix of brand new 
buildings and enhancements to existing facilities. To achieve the level of service 
improvement, whilst simultaneously controlling overall buildings related costs, 
required a strategic review of all the Council’s properties and a reduction in the total 
number of publicly funded premises. The vision for the future contained within the 
report was of much improved facilities, but not as many Council maintained buildings. 
 
Information was presented to the Committee in relation to net savings to be made on 
closure/transfer of assets, which amounted to approximately £3.7m per annum. A 



more detailed analysis was also presented in relation to potential savings through the 
closure of libraries and sports centres. 
 
The Director set out the seven administrative assets identified by the Review Group 
that were programmed for closure and disposal in 2009/2010 and he provided a 
breakdown of the calculation of £45m cost of the ‘no change’ option, which had not 
been recommended. In response to comments from members, he indicated that the 
net savings of £3.7m per annum had not been a target, but had been identified as a 
result of the Strategic Consolidation option recommended by the Review Group, 
subject to closure or transfer by 31 March 2009. He commented also that without the 
SAR, the Audit Commission Use of Resources assessment would likely drop from 2 
to a 1 of 4 rating, which would have a further detrimental knock-on effect. He 
accepted that the preferred option was a subjective judgement, but commented that if 
the no change option had been preferred, compensatory savings would have to be 
identified elsewhere, in order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
The Chair had also requested the presentation of reports that had been considered 
by the Cabinet on 16 August 2007 and 13 March 2008, which contained information 
in relation to the backlog of major property repairs of £10m. On the advice of the 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, the Committee agreed that the exempt 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services (Property 
Performance Management) should be considered in open Committee, and copies 
were made available to members of the public who were in attendance. 
 
The Director of Regeneration provided information in relation to comparisons that 
had been made with other local authorities with regard to the provision of libraries 
and sports centres. However, the demography of Wirral and the availability of public 
transportation had also been taken into account. In the light of comments made by 
members in relation to difficulties that would be faced by some residents, the Chair 
expressed the view that the Cabinet should be requested to re-assess the 
demographic and transport issues. 
 
In response to a further comment from a member that Wirral should have a capital 
programme of progressive and extensive rejuvenation clarification was sought over 
what could be classed as capital expenditure. The Director of Finance advised that 
the capital accounting regulations required that for spend to be classed as capital it 
had to add value to, or enhance the length of life of, an asset. General repairs and 
maintenance could not be capitalised although other expenditure could be if it 
complied with the statutory definition. The Chair expressed the view that the Cabinet 
be requested to look at the £20m now available in the Capital Programme to see if 
this could be utilised to assist in extending the life of existing facilities. 
 
The Director reported that the Review Group had undertaken a review of office 
accommodation. To help fund the costs of delivering the proposed multi-purpose 
complexes, the Council would achieve at least a 20 per cent reduction in its own 
accommodation costs by 2011. He commented that this would mean fewer office 
buildings through the greater use of open plan accommodation; a reduced average 
floor space per employee; increased desk sharing; and more flexible working. By 
2011, those measures would save over £1m per annum, which was equivalent to a 
one per cent reduction in Council Tax. 
 



The Chair commented that the public may not generally be aware of the £12m per 
annum cost of running sports centres compared to the income generated of £4m per 
annum and he expressed the view that funding should be sought from the PCT in 
view of the health benefits to be gained from increased use of swimming and 
exercise facilities. The Director of Regeneration reported that funding of £200k over 
two years had been obtained from DCMS for free swimming for over 60’s and under 
16’s. In addition, Wirral Health had funded the use of gym equipment by young 
people. However, it was unlikely that further funding would be obtained from the 
PCT. The Director referred to the high success rate of Wirral schoolchildren learning 
to swim and the Chair expressed the view that the Cabinet should consider whether it 
was satisfied that Wirral would have suitable levels of provision for swimming and 
other sports facilities to accommodate the needs of service users. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hale and seconded by Councillor Elderton –  
 
“That this Committee recommends that the proposed closure programme be 
withdrawn, and –  
 
(i) That the £6.2m repairs required for buildings be investigated to see if those repairs 
in part or in full can be capitalised. 
 
(ii) That the savings from office buildings be brought forward as a priority. 
 
(iii) That it be noted that the £20m proposed for new buildings may not be required, 
saving £1.8m per annum after 4 years. 
 
(iv) That the balance of any savings required be subject to further investigation 
without affecting the present accessibility by the public to leisure and cultural 
facilities, such investigations to include discussion with the PCT.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor 
George –  
 
“(1) That this Committee requests the Cabinet to review the suggested proposals, 
having regard to the following and to the Council’s overall financial position: 
 
(i) That the £6.2m repairs required for buildings be investigated to see if those repairs 
in part or in full can be capitalised. 
 
(ii) That the savings from office buildings be brought forward as a priority. 
 
(iii) That it be noted that the £20m proposed for new buildings may not be required in 
its entirety. 
 
(iv) That the Cabinet be requested to have regard to accessibility issues raised by 
members of the public and to consider the criteria applied in drawing up provision in 
the Strategic Asset Review.” 
 
The amendment was put and carried (4:3) 
 
 
 



Resolved (Councillors Elderton, Hale and Hayes dissenting in respect of (1) 
below) –  
 
(1) That this Committee requests the Cabinet to review the suggested 
proposals, having regard to the following and to the Council’s overall financial 
position: 
 
(i) That the £6.2m repairs required for buildings be investigated to see if those 
repairs in part or in full can be capitalised. 
 
(ii) That the savings from office buildings be brought forward as a priority. 
 
(iii) That it be noted that the £20m proposed for new buildings may not be 
required in its entirety. 
 
(iv) That the Cabinet be requested to have regard to accessibility issues raised 
by members of the public and to consider the criteria applied in drawing up 
provision in the Strategic Asset Review. 
 
 
   

 


